
STATE OF MINNESOTA DISTRICT COURT 

 

COUNTY OF RAMSEY SECOND JUDICIAL DISTRICT 

 Case Type: Other Civil 

 

 

Minnesota Gun Owners Caucus, 

 

                          Plaintiff, 

 

vs. 

 

Tim Walz, Governor of Minnesota, in his 

official capacity; 

 

Keith Ellison, Attorney General of 

Minnesota, in his official capacity; 

 

Mary Moriarty, Hennepin County 

Attorney, in her official capacity; 

Drew Evans, Superintendent of the 

Minnesota Bureau of Criminal 

Apprehension, in his official capacity, 

 

Defendants. 

 

 

 

NOTICE OF RELATED APPEAL TO 

COURT OF APPEALS 

 

TRIAL COURT CASE NO.:  

62-CV-25-1083 

 

DATE OF ORDER AND JUDGMENT 

BEING CHALLENGED:  

August 18, 2025 

 

APPELLATE COURT FILE NO.:  

A25-1507 

 

 

TO:  Clerk of the Appellate Courts, 305 Minnesota Judicial Center, 25 Rev. Dr. Martin 

Luther King, Jr. Blvd., St. Paul, MN 55155-6102. 

 

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that the above-named Plaintiff Minnesota Gun Owners 

Caucus appeals to the Minnesota Court of Appeals and seeks review of the Judgment and 

Order of the district court, which was filed and entered on the date noted above, granting 

Plaintiff’s Motion for Summary Judgment but denying Plaintiff’s full requested relief, and 

denying in part Defendants’ Motion to Dismiss. (Index Nos. 63, 64.) 
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Attorneys for Plaintiff: 

 

UPPER MIDWEST LAW CENTER 

 

Douglas P. Seaton (#127759) 

Nicholas J. Nelson (#391984) 

Alexandra K. Howell (#504850) 

Austin M. Lysy (#505052) 

12600 Whitewater Dr., Suite 140 

Minnetonka, Minnesota 55343 

Doug.Seaton@umlc.org         

Nicholas.Nelson@umlc.org 

Allie.Howell@umlc.org 

Austin.Lysy@umlc.org 

(612) 428-7000 

 

Attorneys for State Defendants: 

 

Liz Kramer (#0325089) 

Solicitor General 

 

Peter J. Farrell (#0393071) 

Deputy Solicitor General 

 

Anna Veit-Carter (#0392518) 

Emily B. Anderson (#0399272) 

Matt Mason (#0397573) 

Assistant Attorneys General 

 

445 Minnesota Street, Suite 600 

St. Paul, Minnesota 55101 

(651) 300-7547 

 

liz.kramer@ag.state.mn.us 

peter.farrell@ag.state.mn.us 

anna.veit-carter@ag.state.mn.us 

emily.anderson@ag.state.mn.us 

matt.mason@ag.state.mn.us 

 

 

Attorneys for Defendant Mary F. Moriarty: 

 

Matthew L.R. Messerli (#0403677) 

Kelly K. Pierce (#0340716) 

Assistant County Attorneys 

 

13A Government Center, MC137 

300 South Sixth Street 

Minneapolis, MN 55487 

(612) 348-0727 

 

matthew.messerli@hennepin.us 

kelly.pierce@hennepin.us 
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Respectfully submitted, 

 

DATED: September 18, 2025  UPPER MIDWEST LAW CENTER 

 

By: /s/ Nicholas J. Nelson   

Douglas P. Seaton (#127759) 

Nicholas J. Nelson (#391984) 

Alexandra K. Howell (#504850) 

Austin M. Lysy (#505052) 

12600 Whitewater Dr., Suite 140 

Minnetonka, Minnesota 55343 

Doug.Seaton@umlc.org         

Nicholas.Nelson@umlc.org 

Allie.Howell@umlc.org 

Austin.Lysy@umlc.org 

(612) 428-7000 

 

Attorneys for Plaintiff 
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